

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO STANDARD AGREEMENT BETWEEN CLIENT AND MORRISON-MAIERLE, INC.

Project Number 0717.033.00

1.	Background Data:		
	a.	Effective date of CLIENT-MORRISON-MAIERLE, INC. Agreement: February 16, 2023	
	b.	CLIENT: City of Sidney	
	c.	CONSULTANT: Morrison-Maierle, Inc.	
	d.	Project: Anderson Subdivision Drainage Improvements	
2.	Nature of Amendment: [Check those that are applicable.]		
	\boxtimes	Additional Services to be performed by CONSULTANT	
		Modifications to Services of CONSULTANT	
		Modifications to Responsibilities of CLIENT	
	\boxtimes	Modifications to Payment to CONSULTANT	
		Modifications to Time(s) for rendering Services	
		Modifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement	
3.	Descri	escription of Modifications	
	\boxtimes	Attachment 1, "Modifications"	
		Other attachments as listed below: Amendment 2 Scope letter dated October 23, 2024	



ATTACHMENT 1

This is Attachment 1, consisting of 1 Page(s), to Amendment No.2, Dated 10/23/24.

Modifications

amend	dment fo	owing paragraphs that are appropriate. Refer to paragraph numbers used in the Agreement or a previous r clarity with respect to the modifications to be made. Use paragraph numbers in this document for ease of in and future correspondence or amendments.]
\boxtimes	A1.	CONSULTANT shall perform the following Additional Services:
		Additional Construction Administration services as described in the attached scope letter.
	A2. with	The Scope of Services currently authorized to be performed by CONSULTANT in accordance the Agreement and previous amendments, if any, is modified as follows:
	A3.	The responsibilities of CLIENT are modified as follows:
\boxtimes	A4.	For the Additional Services or the modifications to services set forth above, CLIENT shall pay CONSULTANT the following additional or modified compensation:
		Original Contract Ceiling: \$147,785 Amendment 1 Contract Ceiling: \$169,251 Additional compensation applied to contract ceiling: \$22,800 New Contract Ceiling: \$192,051
	A5.	The schedule for rendering services is modified as follows:
	A6.	Other portions of the Agreement (including previous amendments, if any) are modified as follows:



CLIENT and CONSULTANT hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this Amendment. All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in effect. The Effective Date of this Amendment is October 23, 2024.

CLIENT:

CLIENT:	CONSULTANT:
City of Sidney	Morrison-Maierle, Inc.
Signed:	Signed:
By: Rick Norby	By: Jill Cook, PE
Title: Mayor	Title: Vice President
Contact Information and Address for giving notices:	Contact Information and Address for giving notices
Jeff Hintz, Public Works Director	315 N 25th St, Suite 102
115 2nd Street SE	Billings, MT 59101
Sidney, MT 59270	John Heine, PE
Email: publicworks@cityofsidney.org	Email: jheine@m-m.net
Phone: (406) 480-5008	Phone: (406) 237-1246
Address for Invoices (if different)	
Jessica Chamberlin	
clerktreasurer@cityofsidneymt.com	
Version 12/2/2021	



1055 MOUNT AVENUE • MISSOULA, MT 59801 406.542.8880 • www.m-m.net

AMENDMENT 2 SCOPE OF SERVICES

City of Sidney
Anderson Subdivision Drainage Improvements
October 23, 2024

Background

The Anderson Subdivision drainage area contributes flow that eventually discharges to an inverted siphon under the Lower Yellowstone Irrigation Canal. The flows within the drainage congregate to a low area flowing through drainage ways, ditches and culverts. Conveyance infrastructure appears to be undersized which resulted in erosion and flooding issues. A new headwall and catch basin were installed at the culvert crossing at 22nd Avenue NW to remedy the erosion at this inlet. Flooding occurs because of overtopping of the ditch between 23rd Avenue NW and 22nd Avenue NW. The proposed project involves installation of a stormwater pipe to route storm events underground to mitigate impacts from flooding.

Additional Services

The City of Sidney (City) Stormwater Master Plan recommended the construction of additional stormwater detention in the Anderson Subbasin. A refined analysis during preliminary design showed that storm drain improvements would be more beneficial than detention improvements, so the scope of the project was adjusted to install approximately 600 feet of 30 inch storm drain. The City originally planned to self-perform the detention improvements; however, because of the change to storm drain improvements, the City has elected to hire a Contractor for the project, which requires additional Construction Administration Services. Amendment 2 modifies the original scope of work to include the following additional Construction Administration Services:

- Preparation of Contract Documents
- Additional submittals
- Additional trips to Sidney to coordinate easements & final completion walkthrough
- Additional contractor coordination regarding budget, schedule, easements and utilities
- Additional RPR time 8 hours per week for 4 weeks
- Weekly progress meetings with contractor
- Preparation of work change directives and/or change orders
- Review of payment applications

These services are in addition to the Construction Administration Services originally contracted for the project.